
Zingibereceae EXTRACTION AS BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT FOR 

COCOA POD BORER MANAGEMENT IN COCOA INDUSTRY 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NURSHAFIQAH BINTI REDUAN  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Final Year Project Report Submitted in 

Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the 

Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management  

in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology 

Universiti Teknologi MARA 

 

 

 

JULY 2019 

 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS 

 

 

Alhamdulilah, I am very grateful to Almighty God, Allah Subahanahu wa ta’ala for 

giving me strength, inspiration, courageous and patience in completing the final year 

project and thesis writing. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, 

Nur’Amirah Binti Hamid, you have been a tremendous mentor for me. I would like to 

thank you for my encouragaing my reseacrh and for the allowing me to grow as a better 

student. Your advice, expert guidance, information, knowledge and monitored me along 

the ways of current study as well as on my future career have been priceless. A special 

thanks to my teammates Muhamad Zainol Ariffin for always helping me not only in field 

and laboratory work but encourage to complete this project. I am very much appreciating 

your contribution and daily support. Also, an appreciation to Mr Sulaiman, the assistant 

researcher at Malaysia Cocoa Boarb, Jengka Pahang. Last but not least, to my father 

Reduan bin Gee Boh, my mother Azizah binti Abd. Rashid, family and friends, all of you 

the sources of my motivation and I will forever remain grateful to you all. Without any 

hesitation I can say that during completing my final year project, it could not be complete 

successfully without these generous assistances of number of people. I have an obligation 

to acknowledge these people who gave valuable cooperation, assistance and advices in 

completing my study. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

NURSHAFIQAH BINTI REDUAN 

  



Page | ii  

 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

                                                                                                                         Page 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS iii 

 

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv 

LIST OF FIGURES v 

LIST OF TABLES vi 

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS vii 

ABSTRACT viii 

ABSTRAK ix 

 

CHAPTER 

1 INTRODUCTION  

 1.1 Research background 1 

 1.2 Problem statement 4 

 1.3 

1.4 

Objective of study 

Hypothesis 

5 

5 

 1.5 Significant of study 6 

     

2 LITERATURE REVIEW  

 2.1 Introduction to Theobroma cacao 7 

  2.1.1 Cocoa in Malaysia  8 

 2.2 Botany, characteristics and type of Theobroma cacao 9 

  2.2.1 Root system  10 

  2.2.2 

2.2.3 

2.2.4 

2.2.5 

2.2.6 

2.2.7 

Leaves 

Stem and branches 

Flower 

Pollination agent 

Cocoa pod and cherellet wilt 

The cocoa beans 

11 

12 

12 

13 

15 

16 

 2.3 

 

 

 

2.4 

2.5 

 

 

2.6 

 

 

 

 

2.7 

 

Cocoa varieties 

2.3.1       Forastero 

2.3.2       Criollo 

2.3.2       Trinitario 

Cocoa production in Malaysia 

Pest and disease 

2.5.1       Major insect pest 

2.5.2       Major disease 

Cocoa pod borer 

2.6.1       Taxonomy of cocoa pod borer 

2.6.2       Life cycle of cocoa pod borer 

               2.6.2.1.     Mating  

               2.6.2.2      Time of tunneling out and pupation site 

Control method of cocoa pod borer 

2.7.1       Biological control 

18 

20 

21 

22 

23 

23 

24 

24 

25 

25 

27 

30 

30 

31 

31 



Page | iii  

 

 

 

2.8 

2.9 

2.7.2       Mechanical control 

2.7.3       Chemical control 

Ginger 

Turmeric 

 

32 

32 

33 

33 

     

3 MATERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH 

METHODOLOGY 

 

 3.1 Selection and preparation of Zingiberacea 

3.1.1       Preparation of Zingiberacea 

3.1.2       Extraction of Zingiberecea 

3.1.3       Extraction of volatile molecule 

34 

35 

35 

36 

 3.2 Observation and survey 

3.2.1       Collecting of CPBs pupa 

3.2.2       Application of Zingiberacea on CPBs pupa 

37 

38 

39 

 3.3 Data analysis 39 

     

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION  

 4.1 Introduction 40 

 4.2 

4.3 

4.4 

4.5 

 

The effectiveness of Zingiberacea toward CPB population 

Number of CPB pupa based on observation and surveying 

Number of CPBs Pupa Collection 

Effect of Topography on Soil Characteristics and CPBs 

population 

 

41 

46 

48 

49 

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDTIONS 51 

     

     

CITED REFERENCES 

 

52 

APPENDICES 

 

58 

CURRICULUM VITAE 83 

 

  



Page | viii  

 

 

ABSTRACT 

 

 

Zingiberaceae EXTRACTION AS BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT FOR  

COCOA POD BORER MANAGEMENT IN COCOA INDUSTRY. 

 

 

Theobroma cacao was classified as an economical crop in Malaysia agricultural industry. 

In early 2000, the number of cocoa production in cocoa industry have declined due to 

heavy infestation of pests and diseases. The most serious pest is Conopomorpha cramella 

that known as cocoa pod borers (CPBs) which commonly found in Peninsular Malaysia 

and Sabah. The common control that always used by the farmers is chemical control. 

However, the chemical pesticide can harm the environmant and human. At the same time, 

the uncontrolled use of chemical can cause the insect resistance problem. Based on these 

problems, the researhers were investigating to uses the plant extraction. The plant 

contains a lot of secondary metabolites that can be a good control of inscet pest without 

causing any environmental pollution and safe for human. Due to the high chances of 

plant product in controlling pest, this study was focusing on the uses of Zingiberaceae 

extraction to control the cocoa pod borer on the cocoa plantation. Thus, the objective of 

this study was to examine the best extraction concentration of Zingiberaceae species ( 

tumeric and ginger) that can control the population of CPBs pupae.  There were five 

concentration of tumeric and ginger; Control, 5ml , 10ml, 15ml, and 20ml of tumeric and 

ginger extraction have been tested to kill the CPB.  These two different Zingiberaceae 

species with five different concentration were extracted using maceration technique and 

then the extraction were apply on CPB’s pupue as treatment in laboratory condition. 

Among all treatment ginger show the positive result in controlling the population of 

CPBs. The effective among measured starting from 10ml until 20ml for ginger. Thus, it 

can be concluded that the Zingiberacea species have a good potential in control 

Conopomorpha cramella. 

 

KEYWORD : Conopomorpha cramella, zingiberacea, pesticide, maceration extraction 

and CPBs pupa 

  


	Zingibereceae EXTRACTION AS BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT FOR COCOA POD BORER MANAGEMENT IN COCOA INDUSTRY
	DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	ABSTRAK
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Research Background
	1.2 Problem statement
	1.3 Objective of study
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significant of Study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction to Theobroma cacao
	2.1.1 Cocoa in Malaysia

	2.2 Botany, Characteristics and type of Theobroma cacao
	2.2.1 Root System
	2.2.2 Leaves
	2.2.3 Stem and Branches
	2.2.4 Flower
	2.2.5 Pollination Agent
	2.2.6 Cocoa Pod and Cherelle Wilt
	2.2.7 The Cocoa Beans

	2.3 Cocoa Varieties
	2.3.1 Forastero
	2.3.2 Criollo
	2.3.3 Trinitario

	2.4 Cocoa Production in Malaysia
	2.5 Pest and Disease
	2.5.1 Major Insect Pest
	2.5.2 Major Disease

	2.6 Cocoa Pod Borer
	2.6.1 Taxonomy of Cocoa Pod Borer
	2.6.2 Life Cycle of Cocoa Pod Borer
	2.6.2.1 Mating
	2.6.2.2 Time of Tunneling out and Pupation Site


	2.7 Control Method of Cocoa Pod Borer
	2.7.1 Biological Control
	2.7.2 Mechanical Control
	2.7.3 Chemical Control

	2.8 Ginger
	2.9 Tumeric

	CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Selection and Preparation of Zingibereceae
	3.1.1 Preparation of Zingiberaceae
	3.1.2 Extraction Zingiberaceae
	3.1.3 Extraction of Volatile Molecule

	3.2 Observation and Survey
	3.2.1 Collecting of CPBs Pupa
	3.2.2 Application of Zingiberaceae on CPBs Pupa

	3.3 Data Analysis

	CHAPTER 4 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 The effectiveness of Zingiberaceae toward CPBs
	4.3 Number of CPBs Pupa Base on Observation and Surveying
	4.4 Number of CPBs Pupa Collection
	4.5 Effect of Topography on Soil Characteristics and CPBs population

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMENDATION
	REFERENCES



