# Zingibereceae EXTRACTION AS BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT FOR COCOA POD BORER MANAGEMENT IN COCOA INDUSTRY

NURSHAFIQAH BINTI REDUAN

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Technology and Plantation Management
in the Faculty of Plantation and Agrotechnology
Universiti Teknologi MARA

**JULY 2019** 

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

Alhamdulilah, I am very grateful to Almighty God, Allah Subahanahu wa ta'ala for giving me strength, inspiration, courageous and patience in completing the final year project and thesis writing. I would like to express my deepest gratitude to my supervisor, Nur'Amirah Binti Hamid, you have been a tremendous mentor for me. I would like to thank you for my encouragaing my research and for the allowing me to grow as a better student. Your advice, expert guidance, information, knowledge and monitored me along the ways of current study as well as on my future career have been priceless. A special thanks to my teammates Muhamad Zainol Ariffin for always helping me not only in field and laboratory work but encourage to complete this project. I am very much appreciating your contribution and daily support. Also, an appreciation to Mr Sulaiman, the assistant researcher at Malaysia Cocoa Boarb, Jengka Pahang. Last but not least, to my father Reduan bin Gee Boh, my mother Azizah binti Abd. Rashid, family and friends, all of you the sources of my motivation and I will forever remain grateful to you all. Without any hesitation I can say that during completing my final year project, it could not be complete successfully without these generous assistances of number of people. I have an obligation to acknowledge these people who gave valuable cooperation, assistance and advices in completing my study.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACF	KNOWL	EDGEMENTS	Page iii
TAR	RI E OE (	CONTENTS	iv
	ΓOF FIC		
	Γ OF TA		v vi
		BREVIATIONS	vii
	TRACT		Viii
	TRAK		ix
ADS	IKAK		IX
<u>CHA</u>	APTER		
1	INTI	RODUCTION	
	1.1	Research background	1
	1.2	Problem statement	4
	1.3	Objective of study	5
	1.4	Hypothesis	5
	1.5	Significant of study	6
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1	Introduction to Theobroma cacao	7
		2.1.1 Cocoa in Malaysia	8
	2.2	Botany, characteristics and type of <i>Theobroma cacao</i>	9
		2.2.1 Root system	10
		2.2.2 Leaves	11
		2.2.3 Stem and branches	12
		2.2.4 Flower	12
		2.2.5 Pollination agent	13
		2.2.6 Cocoa pod and cherellet wilt	15
		2.2.7 The cocoa beans	16
	2.3	Cocoa varieties	18
		2.3.1 Forastero	20
		2.3.2 Criollo	21
		2.3.2 Trinitario	22
	2.4	Cocoa production in Malaysia	23
	2.5	Pest and disease	23
		2.5.1 Major insect pest	24
		2.5.2 Major disease	24
	2.6	Cocoa pod borer	25
		2.6.1 Taxonomy of cocoa pod borer	25
		2.6.2 Life cycle of cocoa pod borer	27
		2.6.2.1. Mating	30
		2.6.2.2 Time of tunneling out and pupation site	30
	2.7	Control method of cocoa pod borer	31
		2.7.1 Biological control	31

		2.7.2 Mechanical control	32		
		2.7.3 Chemical control	32		
	2.8	Ginger	33		
	2.9	Turmeric	33		
3	MAT	TERIALS AND METHODS/RESEARCH			
		THODOLOGY			
	3.1	Selection and preparation of <i>Zingiberacea</i>	34		
		3.1.1 Preparation of <i>Zingiberacea</i>	35		
		3.1.2 Extraction of <i>Zingiberecea</i>	35		
		3.1.3 Extraction of volatile molecule	36		
	3.2	Observation and survey	37		
		3.2.1 Collecting of CPBs pupa	38		
		3.2.2 Application of <i>Zingiberacea</i> on CPBs pupa	39		
	3.3	Data analysis	39		
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION				
	4.1	Introduction	40		
	4.2	The effectiveness of Zingiberacea toward CPB population	41		
	4.3	Number of CPB pupa based on observation and surveying	46		
	4.4	Number of CPBs Pupa Collection	48		
	4.5	Effect of Topography on Soil Characteristics and CPBs population	49		
5	CON	NCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDITIONS	51		
CIT	ED REF	ERENCES	52		
APP	ENDICI	E <b>S</b>	58		
		UM VITAE	83		
CUI	MUUL		03		

#### **ABSTRACT**

## Zingiberaceae EXTRACTION AS BIOLOGICAL CONTROL AGENT FOR COCOA POD BORER MANAGEMENT IN COCOA INDUSTRY.

Theobroma cacao was classified as an economical crop in Malaysia agricultural industry. In early 2000, the number of cocoa production in cocoa industry have declined due to heavy infestation of pests and diseases. The most serious pest is Conopomorpha cramella that known as cocoa pod borers (CPBs) which commonly found in Peninsular Malaysia and Sabah. The common control that always used by the farmers is chemical control. However, the chemical pesticide can harm the environment and human. At the same time, the uncontrolled use of chemical can cause the insect resistance problem. Based on these problems, the researhers were investigating to uses the plant extraction. The plant contains a lot of secondary metabolites that can be a good control of inscet pest without causing any environmental pollution and safe for human. Due to the high chances of plant product in controlling pest, this study was focusing on the uses of Zingiberaceae extraction to control the cocoa pod borer on the cocoa plantation. Thus, the objective of this study was to examine the best extraction concentration of Zingiberaceae species ( tumeric and ginger) that can control the population of CPBs pupae. There were five concentration of tumeric and ginger; Control, 5ml, 10ml, 15ml, and 20ml of tumeric and ginger extraction have been tested to kill the CPB. These two different Zingiberaceae species with five different concentration were extracted using maceration technique and then the extraction were apply on CPB's pupue as treatment in laboratory condition. Among all treatment ginger show the positive result in controlling the population of CPBs. The effective among measured starting from 10ml until 20ml for ginger. Thus, it can be concluded that the Zingiberacea species have a good potential in control Conopomorpha cramella.

KEYWORD: Conopomorpha cramella, zingiberacea, pesticide, maceration extraction and CPBs pupa